[No. 177, A.]

[Published April 16, 1885.]

CHAPTER 394.

AN ACT providing for the organization, muster and payment of a battery of light artillery, and to fix the amount of the armory, clothing, subsistence and drill funds, of such battery and of the Light Horse Squadron.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Providing for mustering a battery. Section 1. The governor is hereby authorized to cause to be mustered into the state service, one battery of light artillery, with such organization as he may prescribe by order, in addition to the thirty-five companies now provided by law, and upon his approval of such muster, such battery shall be enrolled as a part of the organized Wisconsin National Guard.

Pay of said battery.

Section 2. The battery of light artillery so organized and mustered in, and the Milwaukee Light Horse Squadron shall be paid annually out of the state treasury the following allowances, subject to the approval by the governor, of the state of instruction and efficiency maintained by said battery and troop: For armory fund, five hundred dollars each; for clothing fund, five dollars per man present at and passing the annual inspection; for subsistence fund in camp, two dollars per day for each day's attendance of each officer and enlisted man; for extra compensation for the use of horses, and the extraordinary expenses incident to the drills and instruction of mounted organizations, three hundred dollars each. payments to be made in the manner and form in which the armory, clothing and subsistence funds of infantry companies are now paid.

Appropriation therefor.

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum of money sufficient to carry out the provisions of this act.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1885.